
Fresno State (13-13, 2-4 MW) -vs- Boise State (17-18, 3-3 MW)
3/22/2026 at Boise, Idaho (Dona Larsen Park)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Lauryn Carranco (9-7)
Loss: DURAN, Charley (4-4)
HBP: Lauryn Carranco, DURAN, Charley
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Guillermo Villanueva First: Brady Sanderson Third Base: Jamie Wood 
Start: 12:06 pm   Time: 2:07   Attendance: 775   Weather: Occassional Clouds
Game notes:
- BAUER, O faced 1 batter in the 5th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Fresno State 0 3 0 0 3 0 1 7 6 0
Boise State 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 2

Fresno State 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Emma Martinez 2b 2 1 2 2 2 0 0
Alyssa Rebolledo cf 3 0 0 0 1 1 2
Jamie Hicks rf 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Natalie Elias pr/rf 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Olivia Hill lf 3 1 1 2 1 1 0
Alyssa Ramirez dp 3 0 0 0 1 1 2
Mallory Vancleave 3b 4 2 2 2 0 0 3
Jerzie Liana ss 2 1 0 0 1 1 0
    Kealani Nitta ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rylee Bocchini c 2 1 0 0 0 1 0
    Lorraine Alo ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tiara Westbrook 1b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ava Tingey pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jayda Crosby 1b 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
Lauryn Carranco p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 7 6 6 7 5 8

2B: Emma Martinez (1)
HR: Olivia Hill (1); Mallory Vancleave (2)
CS: Emma Martinez (1)
HBP: Rylee Bocchini (1)

Boise State 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
SOUTHERLAND, Quinn cf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    HODGE, Molly ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
STROH, Skylar 2b 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
GONZALEZ, Marissa lf 3 1 1 1 0 1 0
CRIDER, Jorja dp 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
ROMERO, Sophia rf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
PENBERTHY, Kate 1b 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    RILEY, Rustie ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
JENKINS, Talia c 2 0 0 0 0 2 2
    GALASSO, Kaitlyn ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
FARMER, Hollie 3b 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
HUGHES, Chloe ss 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
BAUER, Olivia p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    DURAN, Charley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    ROSE, Julianne p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    KEIGHRAN, Shannon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 22 1 2 1 1 9 4

2B: CRIDER, Jorja (1)
HR: GONZALEZ, Marissa (1)
SH: ROMERO, Sophia (1)
HBP: PENBERTHY, Kate (1); HUGHES, Chloe (1)
E: HUGHES, Chloe (2)

Fresno State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Lauryn Carranco (W, 9-7) 7.0 2 1 1 1 9 0 0 2 0 22 26 10 2 124
Totals 2 1 1 1 9 0 0 2 0 22 26 10 2 124

Boise State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
BAUER, Olivia 3.1 1 1 1 5 1 1 0 0 0 11 16 1 7 50
DURAN, Charley (L, 4-4) 0.2 1 3 3 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 5 1 1 21
ROSE, Julianne 2.1 4 3 3 1 4 0 0 0 0 12 13 1 2 53
KEIGHRAN, Shannon 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 1 10
Totals 6 7 7 7 5 1 0 1 0 28 36 4 11 134



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   

Fresno State - Top of 1st FS BSU
Martinez walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Martinez out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 0 0
Rebolledo walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Hicks flied out to lf to left center (1-1 BK). 0 0
Hill walked (3-0 BBBB); Rebolledo advanced to second. 0 0
Ramirez walked (3-0 BBBB); Hill advanced to second; Rebolledo advanced to third. 0 0
DURAN, C to p for BAUER, O. 0 0
Vancleave grounded out to 2b (2-2 KBFB). 0 0

Boise State - Bottom of 1st FS BSU
SOUTHERLAND out at first 3b to 2b, bunt (2-1 BBK). 0 0
STROH, S flied out to cf (2-1 BBK). 0 0
GONZALEZ, M struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKFFFS). 0 0

Fresno State - Top of 2nd FS BSU
Liana walked (3-1 BBKBB). 0 0
Bocchini hit by pitch (1-1 BF); Liana advanced to second. 0 0
Westbrook flied out to cf to right center (1-0 B); Liana advanced to third. 0 0
Martinez doubled to left center, advanced to third on the throw, 2 RBI (3-2 BBBKF); Bocchini scored; Liana
scored. 2 0
BAUER, O to p for DURAN, C. 2 0
Martinez scored on a wild pitch. 3 0
Rebolledo grounded out to 3b (2-1 BBK). 3 0
Hicks grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 3 0

Boise State - Bottom of 2nd FS BSU
CRIDER, J doubled to right field (3-2 BKFBB). 3 0
ROMERO, S out at first 3b to 2b, SAC (2-1 FBB); CRIDER, J advanced to third. 3 0
PENBERTHY, K struck out swinging (3-2 KBFBBS). 3 0
JENKINS, T struck out swinging (2-2 SFBBFS). 3 0

Fresno State - Top of 3rd FS BSU
Hill grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 3 0
Ramirez grounded out to ss (0-1 S). 3 0
Vancleave grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 3 0

Boise State - Bottom of 3rd FS BSU
FARMER, H struck out looking (3-2 KBBFBK). 3 0
HUGHES, C walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 0
SOUTHERLAND struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 3 0
STROH, S popped up to ss (1-0 B). 3 0

Fresno State - Top of 4th FS BSU
Liana struck out swinging (2-2 BKFBS). 3 0
Bocchini grounded out to ss (2-1 FBB). 3 0
Westbrook reached on an error by ss (1-0 B). 3 0
Martinez singled to left field (0-1 K); Westbrook advanced to second. 3 0
Tingey pinch ran for Westbrook. 3 0
Rebolledo grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 3 0



 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Boise State - Bottom of 4th FS BSU
Crosby to 1b for Tingey. 3 0
GONZALEZ, M homered to left center, RBI (2-2 BFBSFF). 3 1
CRIDER, J flied out to rf (1-2 FBKF). 3 1
ROMERO, S flied out to lf to left center (2-2 FKBB). 3 1
PENBERTHY, K hit by pitch (3-0 BBB). 3 1
JENKINS, T struck out looking (3-2 KSFBBFBK). 3 1

Fresno State - Top of 5th FS BSU
Hicks walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 1
Elias pinch ran for Hicks. 3 1
ROSE, J to p for BAUER, O. 3 1
Hill homered to right field, 2 RBI (0-0); Elias scored. 5 1
Ramirez grounded out to ss (1-2 BKF). 5 1
Vancleave homered to right field, RBI (0-0). 6 1
Nitta pinch hit for Liana. 6 1
Nitta reached on an error by ss (3-2 BBKBK). 6 1
Bocchini struck out swinging (2-2 BKBFS). 6 1
Crosby grounded out to ss (2-1 KBB). 6 1

Boise State - Bottom of 5th FS BSU
Elias to rf. 6 1
Liana to ss for Nitta. 6 1
FARMER, H flied out to cf to left center (2-1 KBB). 6 1
HUGHES, C hit by pitch (0-1 K). 6 1
HODGE, M pinch hit for SOUTHERLAND. 6 1
HODGE, M struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 6 1
STROH, S lined out to 3b (0-1 K). 6 1

Fresno State - Top of 6th FS BSU
SOUTHERLAND to cf for HODGE, M. 6 1
Martinez walked (3-2 BBKBFB). 6 1
Rebolledo struck out swinging (1-2 FSBFS). 6 1
Elias singled to shortstop (0-2 FSF); Martinez advanced to second. 6 1
Hill struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 6 1
Ramirez struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 6 1

Boise State - Bottom of 6th FS BSU
GONZALEZ, M lined out to ss (2-2 BFBF). 6 1
CRIDER, J lined out to ss (2-2 SSBB). 6 1
ROMERO, S flied out to lf to left center (2-0 BB). 6 1

Fresno State - Top of 7th FS BSU
Vancleave homered to right center, RBI (0-2 FFF). 7 1
Liana lined out to rf (1-2 KKB). 7 1
Alo pinch hit for Bocchini. 7 1
KEIGHRAN, S to p for ROSE, J. 7 1
Alo grounded out to ss (2-2 KBBK). 7 1
Crosby flied out to cf to right center (2-2 BKFB). 7 1

Boise State - Bottom of 7th FS BSU
Bocchini to c for Alo. 7 1
RILEY, R pinch hit for PENBERTHY, K. 7 1



RILEY, R struck out looking (1-2 KSBK). 7 1
GALASSO, K pinch hit for JENKINS, T. 7 1
GALASSO, K struck out swinging (2-2 BSBSS). 7 1
FARMER, H flied out to cf (2-2 FFBFB). 7 1

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 


